which have been prepared by the directors of the Company on the basis of the notes set out

below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the acquisition of equity interest in and

outstanding loans of the Target Company and the subscription of newly issued equity

interest in the Target Company by the Company (the ‘‘Acquisition’’) as if it had taken place

on 31 December 2007. This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared

for illustrative purpose only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial positions of the Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31

December 2007 or any future dates.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at

31 December

2007

Statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Target

Company as at

29 February

2008

Other pro

forma

adjustments Note

Unaudited

pro forma

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 2) (Note 3(a))

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 94,474 19,105 2,297 3(b) 115,876

Lease prepayments 30,080 — 30,080

Intangible assets 279,751 21,929 8,550 3(c) 310,230

Investments in jointly controlled

entities — 28,218 28,218

Deferred income tax assets 3,308 — 3,308

Other receivables — 18,585 18,585

407,613 87,837 506,297
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets

Inventories 88,173 106,452 4,781 3(d) 199,406

Financial assets 201,505 — 201,505

Trade and notes receivables 138,319 134,150 272,469

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 46,764 18,327 65,091

Cash and bank balances

— Restricted bank balances 29,521 — 29,521

— Cash and cash equivalents 5,311,060 40,866 5,351,926

5,815,342 299,795 6,119,918
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets 6,222,955 387,632 6,626,215

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

Pro forma adjustments

Statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at

31 December

2007

Statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Target

Company as at

29 February

2008

Other pro

forma

adjustments Note

Unaudited

pro forma

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 2) (Note 3(a))

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities — (751) (751)

Licence fees payable (5,906) (4,156) (10,062)

(5,906) (4,907) (10,813)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities

Trade and notes payables (177,619) (122,687) (300,306)

Accruals and other payables (112,804) (38,542) (14,000) 3(e) (165,346)

Borrowings — (407,148) 407,148 3(f) —

License fees payable — current portion (1,557) (2,995) (4,552)

Provision — (26,633) (26,633)

Current income tax liabilities (23,238) (1,586) (24,824)

(315,218) (599,591) (521,661)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities (321,124) (604,498) (532,474)

Net assets/(liabilities) 5,901,831 (216,866) 6,093,741

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities

(1) In April 2008, Orix, OPI and the Company entered into several agreements whereby the Company,

through a wholly owned subsidiary, agreed to purchase 100% equity interest in the Target Company and

the assignment of the outstanding balance of the loan of Yen 5,937,000,000 provided by Orix to the Target